## **RESOLUTION NO. R-3743**

WHEREAS, the Framework Policies of Draft Countywide Planning Policies (King County Growth Management - Planning Council, April 22, 1992) provide outstanding guidelines for local jurisdictions to prepare their comprehensive plans in compliance with the Growth Management Act and consistent with neighboring and other local governments, and

WHEREAS, the detailed policies go far beyond that which is required by the Growth Management Act and may intrude on the rights of local jurisdictions and their citizens to adopt local comprehensive plans consistent with the Growth Management Act that reflect individual unique and diverse characteristics of our varied communities,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a collaborative process be preserved by providing as follows

1 The Framework Policies of the Countywide Planning Policies shall be the mandatory policies upon which the local jurisdictions plans shall be reviewed for consistency,

2 All other detailed policies shall be suggestive and precatory in nature recognizing that local choice will be preserved to implement Growth Management Act,

3 King County's 1985 Urban Growth Boundary be adopted as the Countywide growth boundary for purposes of the Growth Management Act and approved with the caveat that an individual city may propose a different boundary that they can negotiate with the County to establish, but that line should not cross the 1985 Rural Urban line

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the <u>19</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1992

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the <u>19</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1992

Mayor

Attest

Deputy City